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K AMA LA D. H ARRIS 
Attorney General ofCa lifornia 
K ENT D. H A RRI S 
Superv ising Deputy Attorney Genera l 
PHILLIP L. ARTHUR 
Deputy Atto rney Genera l 
State Bar No. 238339 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Te lep hone: (9 16) 322 -0032 

Facsimi le: (9 16) 327-8643 

E-mail: Phillip.Arthur@doj.ca.gov 


Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF C ONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of Iss ues 
Agains t: 

SALVADOR FERNANDO SILVA 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No . 5420 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Comp la inan t alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Co mplaina nt) brings thi s Statement of Iss ues so le ly in her offic ial 

capac ity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Departm ent of Co ns umer Affa irs. 

2. On or about May 9, 20 14, the Board of Pharmacy, Departm e nt of Co ns umer Affairs, 

received an application for a Pharmacy Tec hnician Reg istration from Sa lvado r Fernando Si lva 

(Res pondent). On or about May I , 20 14, Respondent certified und e r penalty of perjury to the 

tr uthfu lness of all statements, answers, and repre sentat ions in the application. The Board denied 

the app lica tion on January 7, 2015 . 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

mailto:Phillip.Arthur@doj.ca.gov


2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

JURISDICTION 

3. Th is Statement of Iss ues is brought be fore the Board of Ph armacy (Boa rd), 

Dep artm e nt o f Co nsum e r Affa irs, unde r the a ut hor ity o f the fol lowing laws. All sectio n 

refe re nces are to the Business and Pr ofess ions Code unl ess othe rw ise indica ted. 

4. On or ab out Fe bru ary 28, 20 15, Respondent req ues ted a hear ing to app ea l the de nia l 

of hi s a ppl icati on. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5. Section 4 80 of the Code sta tes, in pertinent pa rt: 

"(a) A boa rd may deny a license reg ulated by thi s code on the grounds t hat the ap plicant 

has o ne of the fo llowing: 

" ( I ) Bee n co nv ic ted of a crime. A co nviction w ithi n the mean ing of thi s sect ion means a 

plea or verd ict of gui lty o r a co nv ic tio n fo llowing a plea of no lo co nte ndere. A ny ac tion t hat a 

boa rd is pe rmitted to take fo llowing the estab li shment of a co nvic ti on may be taken when th e t ime 

for a ppea l has e lapse d, or the judgme nt of co nvicti on has been affirmed on appea l, or w hen an 

orde r gra nting pro bati o n is made suspe ndin g t he imp os ition of sentence, irrespec tive of a 

s ubsequ ent order und er th e provis ions of Section 1203.4 , 1203 .4a, or 1203.41 of the Pe nal Code. 

" 

"(3) (A) Done an y act th at if done by a lice nti ate of th e busi ness or profession in question, 

wo uld be gro und s fo r suspens ion or revocati on of lice nse. 

" (B) T he board may deny a li ce nse purs uant to thi s subdivis io n on ly if t he crime or ac t is 

substanti ally related to the qualificat ions, functi ons, or dut ies of the bus iness or profess ion fo r 

which a pplicat ion is made .. .. " 

6. Sectio n 4060 of the Code states, in pertin e nt pa rt: 

"No perso n sha ll possess any co ntro lled substa nce , except that furni s hed to a person upon 

the prescripti on of a physician, de ntist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopath ic doctor 

pursuan t to Secti on 3640.7, or furn ished pursuan t to a drug order issued by a ce rt ified nurse 

m idw ife purs uant to Section 2746 .5 1, a nurse practi tioner purs ua nt to Sectio n 2836.1, or a 

phys ic ia n assista nt pursuant to Sect ion 3502.1, or nat uropathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640 .5, 
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or a pharmac ist purs ua nt to eit her s ubp arag raph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause ( iv) of 

s ubpa ragraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, s ubdivi sion (a) of Sect ion 4052. This section shall not 

apply to the possess ion of any co ntro ll ed subs tan ce by a manufacturer, who lesa le r, pharmacy, 

pharmacist, phys ic ian, pod iatri st, de ntist, o pto metri st, veterina rian, naturopathi c docto r, certified 

nur se midwife, nurse pra ctiti o ne r, or ph ysician ass istant, when in stock in co ntai ners co rrectl y 

la beled w ith the name and address of the suppli e r or producer. ..." 

7. Section 4 300 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 


"(a) Every license iss ued may be s uspended or revoked. 


II 

"(c) T he boa rd may refu se a license to any appl ica nt gui lty of unp rofess io nal conduct. ..." 

8. Section 4 30 I of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take acti on aga inst any ho lder of a lice nse who is guilty of un profess ional 

co ndu ct or whose lice nse has bee n procured by fraud or mi sre prese ntation or iss ued by mistak e. 

Unprofess io nal conduct s hall include, but is not limited to, any of the fo llow ing: 

"(a) Gross imm o ralit y. 

II 

II 

"(f) T he co mmission of any act invo lving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, dece it, or 

co rruption, whether the act is co mmitted in the cou rse o f re latio ns as a licensee o r oth erw ise, and 

whet her the act is a fe lo ny o r misde mea nor or not. 

II 

"U) The violation of any of the statutes of thi s state , or any ot her state, or of t he United 

States regulating co ntroll ed substances a nd dangerous drugs. 

II 

"([)The co nviction of a c rime s ubstan tiall y related to t he qualifications, functio ns, and 

dutie s of a licensee und er this c hapte r. The record of co nviction of a vio lation of Chapter 13 

(commencing w ith Secti o n 80 I) of Title 2 1 o f the Unit ed States Code regu lating co ntrol led 

substances o r of a violation of the s tatute s of this state regula ting cont rol led s ubsta nces or 

3 

ST1\TEMENT OF ISSU ES 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

II 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

dangerou s drugs shall be co nclu s ive evidence of unprofess ional cond uct. fn all other cases, t he 

record ofconviction shall be concl us ive ev ide nce only of the fact that the co nvicti on occ urred. 

The boa rd may inquire into the circum stan ces surrounding the commi ssion of the crim e, in order 

to fix the degree of disc iplin e or, in the case of a co nvicti o n not involving cont ro lled substa nces or 

dangerous drug s, to determine if the conviction is of an offen se substantiall y related to th e 

qualification s, fun ct io ns, and duties of a licensee under thi s chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or 

a co nv iction fo llo wing a plea o f nolo co ntendere is dee med to be a co nviction within the meaning 

o f thi s provision. The board may take acti o n w he n the tim e for appea l has e lapsed, or the 

judgment ofconvictio n has been affirmed o n appeal or when a n o rder gra ntin g probation is made 

suspe ndin g the impo s ition o f se ntence , irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203 .4 of 

the Pe nal Co de a llow ing th e person to wit hdraw his or her plea of guil ty and to enter a plea of not 

g uilty, or setting aside th e verdic t of guil ty, or dismissing the accusation , information, or 

indi ct ment. ..." 

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 

9. California Health and Safet y Code sectio n II 055 states, in pe rtinent part: 


"(a) The contro lled sub sta nces listed in th is section are included in Schedule II. 


" 

"(d) St imulants. Un less specifica ll y exce pted or unless listed in a nother sc hedule, a ny 

material , co mpound, mixture, or preparation w hich co ntain s an y quantity of the following 

substan ces ha ving a st imulant effect on th e ce ntra l nervous sys tem: 

" 

"(2) Methamphetamin e, its sa lts, iso mers, and sa lts of its iso mers ...." 

10. California Hea lth and Safety Code sectio n 11 378 states, in perti nent part: 

"Except as othe rw ise provided in Article 7 (co mme ncing wit h Section 4 11 0) ofChapte r 9 

of Div is ion 2 of the Business and Profe ss io ns Code, a pe rso n who possesses for sa le a co nt rolled 

sub stan ce that meets a ny of the fo llowing c rite ria sha ll be pun ished by impri so nmen t purs uant to 

s ubdi vis io n (h) of Sect io n 11 70 of the Penal Code: 

" 
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" (5) The substan ce is specified in su bdi vision (d), (e), or (f), except paragraph (3) of 

subdi v ision (e) a nd subpa rag raphs (A) and (B) of paragraph (2) of su bdi vision (f), of Sect ion 

II 055. " 

REGULATORY PROVISION 

II . California Code of Regulations, title 16, sect ion 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of denial , suspen s ion, or revocation ofa personal or facility license 

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) ofthe Business and Professions Code, a 

crime or act sha ll be co nside red sub stanti all y re lated to th e qualifications, functions or duti es ofa 

lice nsee or registrant if to a substant ial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a 

lice nsee or reg istrant to perform the functions auth or ized by his license or registration in a manner 

co nsistent with the publi c hea lth , safety, or welfare." 

DRUG 

12. Methamphetamine is a Schedule II controlled substa nce as designated by Health and 

Safety Code sect ion I I 055( d)(2), and is a dangerou s drug pursuant to Business and Profe ss ion s 

Code sec tion 4022. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Criminal Conviction) 

13. Respondent's app lication is subj ect to denial under sections 480, subdi vis ion (a)(l ), 

430 1, subdivi s ion([), of the Code, in conjunction with Californ ia Code of Regu latio ns, title 16, 

section 1770 , in that on or abo ut May 23, 2002 , in a crimin al proceeding ent itled The People of 

the State ofCalifornia v. Salvador Fernando Silva, et a!., in San Joaquin County Superior Co urt , 

Case N umber LP02-4 236, Respo ndent was conv icted by plea ofgui lty of vio lating Health and 

Safety Code section 11 378 (possess ion for sa le of a controlled s ubstance) , a fe lony. Respo nd ent 

was sente nced to 180 days in jail , fiv e-yea rs' probation, required to reg ister as a narcotics 

offender, and ordered to pay fines. T he circumstances are as fo llows: 

a. On or about Apri l 9, 2002 , members of the Lod i Police Department 

Invest igations Unit conducted a probation sea rch of a hom e owned by O.S. and A.S. The officers 

encou ntered Respondent at the front of the reside nce . Respondent info rmed the officers that he 
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s le pt in the so uthwest co rne r bedroo m of the resi dence. Dur ing the sea rch of one of the bedrooms 

in the res ide nce, an o ffice r discove red a Tu ppe rwa re co ntainer with a tied-off c lear plastic 

sandw ic h bagg ie that he ld severa l sma ller tied-offc lea r plastic bagg ies, each con ta ining a qua ntity 

of ta n, pink, and gray powde r or rock, la ter determin ed to be metha mph eta min e. In the sa me 

bedr oo m, an office r found a bac kpac k co ntainin g a lar ger squa re Tupperwa re con ta iner ho ld ing 

two boxes of opened , c lea r, plast ic sa nd wich bagg ies, a nd seve ral ot he r bagg ies, as well as an 

ope rable e lectronic scale. Following the sea rc h, Res po nde nt info rmed one of the officers t hat the 

meth a mph eta min e belonged to him . Res po ndent desc ribed the con tainer for the 

meth a mph e ta mine as being purple in co lor and made o f plastic. Respon de nt descr ibed the 

meth a mph etamin e as being in three or fo ur bagg ies, so me clear and some p ink. Responde nt 

info rmed the offi cer that he only se ll s a littl e meth ampheta mine, and t hat he onl y se lls grams . 

Res po nde nt was arrested and tra nsported to the Lodi Police Depa rtment. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(C ommission of Act Which If Done By Licentiate Would Be Grounds for Discipline) 


14. Res po nde nt's appli cation is subj ect to de nial unde r sec tio ns 480(a)(3)(A) and 4060 of 

t he Code, in co njun ct ion w ith sec ti ons II 055 and 11 378 of t he Hea lth a nd Safety Code, in t hat o n 

or a bout April 9, 2002, Respo nde nt was fou nd to be in possess ion of a contro lled substance, 

met ha mph eta min e. T he c ircums ta nces a re desc ribed wit h mo re part ic ular ity in parag rap h 13 a nd 

its s ubpart. 

THIRD CAU SE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Unprofess ion al Conduct-Gross Immorality) 

15. Res po nde nt 's a ppli ca ti on is subj ect to de nial unde r sect io ns 4300 , subdi vis io n (c), and 

430 1, subdi v ision (a), of th e Co de in that o n or a bout A pril 9, 2002, Respo nde nt co mmitted a n act 

of gross immorality by possess ing, for sale, a con trolled substance (methamphetamine). The 

circ umstances are descri bed with more partic ular ity in paragraph 13 a nd its subpart. 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Unprofessional Conduct-Commission of an Act Involving Moral Turpitude) 

16. Respondent ' s application is subj ect to denial unde r sect ions 4300, subdivi sion (c) , and 

430 I, subdi vision (f), of the Code in that on or abo ut April 9, 2002, Respondent comm itted an act 

involving moral turpitude-possessing, for sale , a co ntro lled substance (methamph etam ine). T he 

circumstances are described with more particularity in paragraph 13 and its subpart. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(Unprofessional Conduct-Violation of Statutes Regulating controlled substances and 


Dangerous Drugs) 


17. Respondent's app lication is subject to denial under section s 4300, subdivision (c) , and 

430 I , subdi v ision U), of the Code in that on or about April 9, 2002 , Respondent violated Health 

and Safety Code section 11 378 regardin g the possession ofcontrolled substances. The facts and 

circumstances are described with more particularity in paragraph 13 and its subpart. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Comp lain ant reque sts that a hearing be he ld on the matters herein a lleged , 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Denying th e app licatio n of Sa lvador Fernando Si lva for a Pharmacy Tec hni c ian 

Reg istration ; and 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

Execut ve fficer 
Board o Pharmacy 
Department ofCons umer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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